Ind AS estimates as at April 01, 2016 are consistent with the estimates as at the same date made in conformity
with previous GAAP.

 Derecognition of  financial assets and liabilities

 Ind AS 101 requires a  first-time adopter to apply the de-recognition provisions of Ind AS 109 prospectively for
transactions occurring on or after the date of transition to Ind AS. However, Ind AS 101 allows a  first-time adopter
to apply the de-recognition requirements in Ind AS 109 retrospectively from a date of the entity’s choosing,
provided that the information needed to apply Ind AS 109 to financial assets and  financial liabilities derecognised
as a result of past transactions was obtained at the time of initially accounting for those transactions. The company
has opted the policy of de-recognition prospectively.

Notes on Financial Statement for the Year Ended 31 March, 2018

Annual Report 2017-18 83

36.2. Reconciliations of Balance Sheet (` in lakhs)

D E S C R I P T I O N Note  As at 31 March 2017  As at 1 April 2016

 Amount
as per

previous
GAAP

 Effects
of tran-
sition to
Ind AS

 Amount
as per
Ind AS

 Amount
as per

previous
GAAP

 Effects
of tran-
sition to
Ind AS

 Amount
as per
Ind AS

A  ASSETS

(1) Non-current assets

(a) Property, plant and equip-
ment

1, 7 25,717.98 (149.52) 25,568.46 22,666.13 (159.54) 22,506.59

(b) Capital Work in Progress 1, 7 621.77 (179.58) 442.19   755.78 -   755.78

(c) Financial assets

   (i) Investment in subsidiaries 2 100.00 -   100.00 542.48 -   542.48

(d) Other non-current assets 3  303.81   -   303.81 245.87   -   245.87

Total - Non current assets  26,743.56 (329.10) 26,414.46 24,210.26 (159.54) 24,050.72

(2) Current assets

(a) Inventories  23,371.70 (22.13) 23,349.57 18,378.31 (17.74) 18,360.57

(b) Financial Assets   -

   (i) Trade receivables  19,380.92 -   19,380.92 17,218.23 -   17,218.23

   (ii) Cash and cash equivalents  1,238.82 (1,058.14) 180.68 1,148.05 (951.08) 196.97

   (iii) Other balances with banks  -   1,058.14 1,058.14 -   951.08 951.08

(c) Other current assets 8 7,958.17 (1,023.93) 6,934.24 6,149.26 (1,149.29) 4,999.97

Total - Current assets  51,949.61 (1,046.06) 50,903.55 42,893.85 (1,167.03) 41,726.82
TOTAL - ASSETS  78,693.17 (1,375.16) 77,318.01 67,104.11 (1,326.57) 65,777.54
B EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
(3) Equity
(a) Equity share capital  440.13 -   440.13   440.13   (0.00)   440.13

(b) Other equity 5 22755.96  (29.32) 22,726.64 20,580.53 191.33 20,771.86

Total - Equity  23,196.09 (29.32) 23,166.77 21,020.66   191.33 21,211.99
(4) Non-current liabilities
(a) Financial liabilities

   (i) Borrowings 7 11755.39   (265.05) 11,490.34 9,917.92 (124.39) 9,793.53

(b) Provisions  245.94 -   245.94   191.09 -   191.09

(c) Deffered tax liabilities (net) 4 2565.23 (458.31) 2,106.92 2,239.51 (260.46) 1,979.05

Total - Non current liabilities   14,566.56 (723.36) 13,843.20 12,348.52 (384.85) 11,963.67
(5) Current liabilities
(a) Financial liabilities

   (i) Borrowings 27404.35 -   27,404.35 23,863.51 -   23,863.51

Notes on Financial Statement for the Year Ended 31 March, 2018

GOODLUCK INDIA  LIMITED84

   (ii) Trade payables 9141.04 -   9,141.04 5,784.23 -   5,784.23

(b) Provisions 8 794.78 (622.48) 172.30 1,221.20 (1,133.05) 88.15

(c) Other current liabilities  3590.35 -   3,590.35 2,865.99 -   2,865.99

Total - Current liabilities  40,930.52 (622.48) 40,308.04 33,734.93 (1,133.05) 32,601.88
TOTAL - EQUITY AND
LIABILITIES

 78,693.17 (1,375.16) 77,318.01 67,104.11 (1,326.57) 65,777.54

36.3. Reconciliations of Profit & Loss for the year ended March 31, 2017 (` in lakhs)

D E S C R I P T I O N Note  As at 31 March 2017

 Amount as
per previous

GAAP

 Effects of
transition to

Ind AS

 Amount as
per Ind AS

I   Revenue from operations (Gross) 118,502.97 1,919.78 120,422.75

   Less: Excise Duty 9 11,121.94 (11,121.94)   -

   Revenue from operations (Net) 107,381.03 13,041.72 120,422.75

II  Other Income 2,513.22 (1,965.41)   547.81

III Total income 109,894.25 11,076.31 120,970.56

IV Expenses

   (a) Cost of raw materials consumed 81,858.51   -   81,858.51

   (b) Purchase of stock-in-trade   15.55   -   15.55

   (c) Changes in Inventories of Finished Goods,
work-in- progress and Stock-in-trade

(4,021.66)

4.41

(4,017.25)

   (d) Employee Benefit Expenses   5,728.36   -   5,728.36

   (e) Finance Cost 7 4,771.20 38.91 4,810.11

   (f)  Depreciation & Amortization Expenses 1, 7 1,763.66 (10.02) 1,753.64

   (g) Excise Duty expense 9   -   11,121.94 11,121.94

   (h) Other Expenses 16,985.33 27.32 17,012.65

   Total expenses 107,100.95 11,182.56 118,283.51

V   Profit before exceptional item & tax (III - IV) 2,793.30 (106.25) 2,687.05

VI  Exceptional Items

VII Profit/(loss) before tax (V-VI) 2,793.30 (106.25) 2,687.05

VIII Tax Expenses

Income tax for previous year   10.20   -   10.20

Current Tax 596.13   -   596.13

Deferred Tax 4 303.11 225.83   528.94

MAT Credit Entitlement/ Tax Adjustment (312.27) (111.41) (423.68)

IX  Profit for the years (VII-VIII) 2,196.13 (220.67) 1,975.46

Notes on Financial Statement for the Year Ended 31 March, 2018

Annual Report 2017-18 85

36.4. Effects of IND AS adoption on Other equity (` in lakhs)

D E S C R I P T I O N Note  As at 31.03.2017  As at 01.04.2016

Other equity as per previous GAAP   22,443.46   20,580.52

reclassification of share warrant   312.50   -

Dividend and tax on dividend 6   198.65   198.65

Tax effect on above adjustment 4   (73.61)   40.82

Others   (154.36)   (48.13)

Other equity under IND AS 22726.64 20771.86

36.5. Effects of IND AS adoption on Cash Flows for the year ended 31 March 2017 (` in lakhs)

D E S C R I P T I O N Note  As at 31 March 2017
 Amount as per pre-

vious GAAP
 Effects of tran-
sition to Ind AS

 Amount as per
Ind AS

Net cash generated from (used in )
operating activities

1,7,8   2,609.80   (351.11)   2,258.69

Net cash generated from (used in )
investing activities

1   (3,927.00)   368.47   (3,558.53)

Net cash generated from (used in )
financing activities

6,7   1,404.21   (120.66)   1,283.55

Net increase/ (decrease) in cash and
cash equivalents

   87.01   (103.31)   (16.29)

Cash and cash equivalents at start of year/
period

   1,148.05   (951.08)   196.97

Pursuant to the Scheme of Amalgamation   3.76   (3.76)   -

Cash and cash equivalents at close of
year/period

   1,238.82   (1,058.14)   180.68

36.6. Notes to ’first-time adoption of IND AS

1. Deemed Cost for Property, Plant &
Equipment, Investment Property and
Intangible Assets

 Ind AS 101 permits a first-time adopter to elect
to continue with the carrying value for all of its
property, plant and equipment as recognised in
the financial statements as at the date of transition
to Ind AS, measured as per the previous GAAP
and use that as its deemed cost as at the date
of transition after making necessary adjustments
for de-commissioning liabilities. Accordingly, the
Company has elected to measure all its property,
plant and equipment at their previous GAAP

[…]

Ind AS estimates as at April 01, 2016 are consistent with the estimates as at the same date made in conformity
with previous GAAP.

 Derecognition of  financial assets and liabilities

 Ind AS 101 requires a  first-time adopter to apply the de-recognition provisions of Ind AS 109 prospectively for
transactions occurring on or after the date of transition to Ind AS. However, Ind AS 101 allows a  first-time adopter
to apply the de-recognition requirements in Ind AS 109 retrospectively from a date of the entity’s choosing,
provided that the information needed to apply Ind AS 109 to financial assets and  financial liabilities derecognised
as a result of past transactions was obtained at the time of initially accounting for those transactions. The company
has opted the policy of de-recognition prospectively.

35.2. Reconciliations of Balance Sheet (` in lakhs)

D E S C R I P T I O N Note  As at 31 March 2017  As at 1 April 2016

 Amount
as per

previous
GAAP

 Effects
of tran-
sition to
Ind AS

 Amount
as per
Ind AS

 Amount
as per

previous
GAAP

 Effects
of tran-
sition to
Ind AS

 Amount
as per
Ind AS

A  ASSETS

(1) Non-current assets

(a) Property, plant and equip-
ment

1, 7 25,717.98 (149.52) 25,568.46 23,403.80 (159.54) 23,244.26

(b) Capital Work in Progress 1, 7 621.77 (179.58) 442.19 795.78 -   795.78

(c) Financial assets  - - - - - -

(d) Other non-current assets 3 306.04 25.00 331.04 277.52 31.44 308.96

Goodwill on Consolidation  - - -   131.41 (131.41) -

Total - Non current assets  26,645.79 (304.10) 26,341.69 24,608.51 (259.51) 24,349.00

(2) Current assets

(a) Inventories  23,408.02 (22.13) 23,385.89 18,378.31 (17.74) 18,360.57

Annual Report 2017-18 121

(b) Financial Assets   -

   (i) Trade receivables  19,380.92 -   19,380.92 16,751.31 -   16,751.31

   (ii) Cash and cash equivalents  1,240.84 (1,058.14) 182.70 1,151.81 (952.02) 199.79

   (iii) Oher balances with banks  -   1,058.14 1,058.14 -   951.08 951.08

(c) Other current assets 8 10,482.19 (1,048.93) 9,433.26 6,279.23 (1,214.39) 5,064.84

Total - Current assets  54,511.97 (1,071.06) 53,440.91 42,560.66 (1,233.07) 41,327.59
 TOTAL - ASSETS  81,157.76 (1,375.16) 79,782.60 67,169.17 (1,492.58) 65,676.59

B EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

(3) Equity

(a) Equity share capital  440.13 -   440.13 440.13 -   440.13

(b) Other equity 4 25081.22 (29.32) 25,051.90 20,577.43 59.92 20,637.35

Total - Equity  25,521.35 (29.32) 25,492.03 21,017.56 59.92 21,077.48
(4) Non-current liabilities
(a) Financial liabilities

   (i) Borrowings 6 11755.39 (265.05) 11,490.34 9,937.91 (124.38) 9,813.53

(b) Provisions  245.94 -   245.94 191.09 -   191.09

(c) Deffered tax liabilities (net) 3 2565.23 (458.31) 2,106.92 2,262.12 (287.79) 1,974.33

Total - Non current liabilities  14,566.56 (723.36) 13,843.20 12,391.12 (412.17) 11,978.95
(5) Current liabilities

(a) Financial liabilities

   (i) Borrowings  27,404.35 -   27,404.35 23,863.51 -   23,863.51

   (ii) Trade payables  9,141.04 -   9,141.04 5,809.79 -   5,809.79

(b) Provisions 7 897.15 (622.48) 274.67 1,221.20 (1,140.33) 80.87

(c) Other current liabilities  3,627.31 -   3,627.31 2,865.99 -   2,865.99

Total - Current liabilities  41,069.85 (622.48) 40,447.37 33,760.49 (1,140.33) 32,620.16
TOTAL - EQUITY AND
LIABILITIES

 81,157.76 (1,375.16) 79,782.60 67,169.17 (1,492.58) 65,676.59

35.3. Reconciliations of Profit & Loss for the year ended March 31, 2017 (` in lakhs)

D E S C R I P T I O N Note  As at 31 March 2017

 Amount as
per previous

GAAP

 Effects of
transition to

Ind AS

 Amount as
per Ind AS

I   Revenue from operations (Gross)   118,502.97 1,919.78 120,422.75

   Less: Excise Duty 8   11,121.94 (11,121.94)   -

   Revenue from operations (Net)   107,381.03 13,041.72 120,422.75

II  Other Income   2,513.22 (1,965.41)   547.81

III Total income   109,894.25 11,076.31 120,970.56

IV Expenses

   (a) Cost of raw materials consumed   81,858.51   -   81,858.51

   (b) Purchase of stock-in-trade   15.55   -   15.55

GOODLUCK INDIA  LIMITED122

   (c) Changes in Inventories of Finished Goods,
work-in-progress and Stock-in-trade

 (4,021.65) 4.40 (4,017.25)

   (d) Employee Benefit Expenses   5,728.36   -   5,728.36

   (e) Finance Cost 6   4,771.20 38.91 4,810.11

   (f)  Depreciation & Amortization Expenses 1,6   1,763.66 (10.02) 1,753.64

   (g) Excise Duty expense 8   -   11,121.94 11,121.94

   (h) Other Expenses   16,985.39 27.33 17,012.72

   Total expenses   107,101.02 11,182.56 118,283.58

V   Profit before exceptional item & tax (III - IV)   2,793.23 (106.25) 2,686.98

VI  Exceptional Items

VII Profit/(loss) before tax (V-VI)   2,793.23 (106.25) 2,686.98

VIII Tax Expenses

Income tax for previous year   10.20   -   10.20

Current Tax   596.13   -   596.13

Deferred Tax 3   303.11 225.83   528.94

MAT Credit Entitlement/ Tax Adjustment   (312.27) (111.41) (423.68)

IX  Profit for the years (VII-VIII)   2,196.06 (220.67) 1,975.39

35.4. Effects of IND AS adoption on Other equity (` in lakhs)

D E S C R I P T I O N Note  As at 31.03.2017  As at 01.04.2016

Other equity as per previous GAAP   24,768.72   20,577.43

reclassification of share warrant   312.50   -

Dividend and tax on dividend 5   198.65   198.65

Tax effect on above adjustment 3   (73.61)   40.82

Others   (154.36)   (179.55)

Other equity under IND AS   25,051.90   20,637.35

35.5. Effects of IND AS adoption on Cash Flows for the year ended 31 March 2017 (` in lakhs)

D E S C R I P T I O N Note  As at 31 March 2017
 Amount as per pre-

vious GAAP
 Effects of tran-
sition to Ind AS

 Amount as per
Ind AS

Net cash generated from (used in )
operating activities

1, 6, 7   2,609.80   (331.90)   2,277.90

Net cash generated from (used in )
investing activities

1   (3,927.00)   368.46   (3,558.54)

Net cash generated from (used in )
financing activities

5, 6   1,404.21   (140.66)   1,263.55

Net increase/ (decrease) in cash and
cash equivalents

   87.01   (104.10)   (17.09)

Cash and cash equivalents at start of year/
period

   1,151.81   952.02   199.79

Upon addition of Subsidiary   2.02   (2.02)   -

Cash and cash equivalents at close of
year/period

   1,240.84   (1,058.14)   182.70

Annual Report 2017-18 123

35.6.  Notes to first-time adoption of IND AS

 1. Deemed Cost for Property, Plant &
Equipment, Investment Property and
Intangible Assets

  Ind AS 101 permits a first-time adopter to elect
to continue with the carrying value for all of its
property, plant and equipment as recognised
in the financial statements as at the date of
transition to Ind AS, measured as per the
previous GAAP and use that as its deemed
cost as at the date of transition after making
necessary adjustments for de-commissioning
liabilities. Accordingly, the Group has elected to
measure all its property, plant and equipment